pr— = an[ e

160 5553 UBCHEA *"RPCHIVES i
COLLEGE FILES Shaar -, Warren M.
RG 11 e



1117 WEST STREET
EMPOKIA,  KANSAS : \

WARREN HORTON STUART\ \

April <4,1937.

VoMM }\\
i

.'\'- Sumt S e »—-maw.'dww."fl
Mr.C.A.Bvans, \QE§\% \\ )
150 Fifth Avenue,

New Vo&k

Dear Mr.nvans,
Bnclosed please find a coupon from an

interest-bearing Bond which I am holding for my brother
Leighton. Please deposit to his account whes collected.
A3 requested,there is no marking or endorsement. Kindly
acknowledge if only on a card.

Please tell the Yenching Secretary I would be glad
to receive any printed or mimiegraphed matter of interest

concerning Yenching or China in general.

1 With thanks,
Cil%a.y}é 3.9 Yours sincerely,
e 7
.0‘7/ .
S ¢/1/}32>Q/21Lo(_‘
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April 28, 1957

Dr. Warren H. Stuart
1117 West Street

Baporia, Kanses
Dear Pre Stuarts

I aa hastening to acknowledge receipt of your letter
of April 24th, wherein you enclose interest coupon from &
Davis & Elkins bond. We are presenting this for collsction, and
will give Dr. J. Leighton Stuart credit when the cash is received.

We are passing word on %o the Yenching Promotional
Office that any field information is to be forwarded to your desk.
1 believe that we urged this upon the office once before, and 1 trust
you have not been left out in the malling of any material which is
of value.

¥ith sincerest regards to you, I remain

Very truly yours,




Dro wo Ho Stuart
Emporia
Kansas

iy dear Dr. Stusrt:

The news dispatches ctate that thirty-five Americsns
and four hundred students are barricaded behind ths walls of
Yenching University and carrying on their work.

You have probebly receivad word that in ths first
days of the raid on Peiping Leighton and Dr. Galt took turne
guarding the campus gate until the Japanese became so offensive
that an appeal was made to the U. S. Embassy, and a detachment
of Jdarines was sent down to stand guard. Since ihat time there
has been no difficulty, although the Japanese are a'lowed to
inspect ths property, accompanied by one of the officers of
the University. As the campus is now behind the Japanese lines,
there does not seem to be much to worry sbou' regarding damage
to the propsrty unless there is a very drastic change in the
whole battlie front.

A cablegram cane to nand the day befors yscterday,
as follows:

OPENING DELAYED BUT WITHOUT INTERFERENCE FNROLLMERT
TO DATE MEN 268 .OMFN 111"

We will kcep you informed of any further news wilch
comes throughe

dost cordially yours,
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October 21, 1938

Dre Varren He Stuart
1117 west Street
Emporia, Kansas

Deer Dr. Stuarts

Your letter of October 19th came to hend this morning enclosing
& Davis Elkin Coupon for $15.00 which will be deposited after the 3lste
seme will be credited to Dr. Stuari's eccounts

I am 7lad to Mmow that you are getwing the mimeogrephel leticrs
which are going throughe I have been wantin~ to write you the least few
days but have not had opportunity. Your letter, however, gives me the
opportunity which I have wontecds

Further, the more definite ccnclusions vwhich have been proposed
came to henc as late as last nighte & group of leacing Chinese were to=-
gether, eand che recent breaking cown of the Chinese lines K both near Henkow
and Canton, were discusseds As o mattcr of fact, nothing else coulc be talked
aboute

As I swmerize\ the conversation, it would seem that Great Britein
nas broken down in her unuerstanding with Chirna, - thet she would take care of
Hongkong harbor anc protect the Chinese from en attack in thet areas Since
the Munich Conference, inglsnd hes taken a different attitude and is keeping
her hends off of thet situstion. The other fector is that & commodity loan of
fifty million with United States bankers hes broken downe Courageous efforts
are being mede to meke & cesh lean, but no one can foretell the outcome of
those negotiations. Of course, we all hope that some help may be forthcoming.
Just at the present the Russians are .the real backbone of Chinese defens@e

1,
)

Air meil letters from vest Chine now require a month Lo come through
whereas, formerly two weeks at the outside would accomplish the journey. If
we obtain further news, I will write you aggin.

With sincerest regards, 1 remain

Very truly\yours,

Ce Aes EVANS
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24, 1937

Dre. Warren He Stuart
1117 Jegt Suroet
Taporia, Ranocas

Dear D, Stuarte

Your card just received, and the only news we have regarding
Stechen Tsalfs return to the United States ic that we hawe authorized
his coming, and received news that ho would procead oo rapdily as pos-
sible to Shanghei and get the first transportatiom, at which time he
ould calbe us the date of arrivale Up to this time we have rex ived
no g:uch cabla. We are accumlating considersble mail for him, and
apparently hs is somewhere on roubte. e 7111 lat you mow as soon as
e raceive some definite word.
We hawe not had any word regarding the proposed domination of
Yenching Uniwersity to which jou rofere The 240 lotter from Leaighton
told how calnly and pzacefully tho work was progres barring, of

AT AR e Pk Slaad +V , - a7y k “weyr - -
courds, the fact that they were mors o LodS OC ¢ ing the Japansge.

This norning?s papor brings us harrowing nous rogarding the
occupation of Nanking and how the doclors and nurges in the hospitel

are otrippod of their watches, jowelry and nonoy. 4o hawe had no re-
ports of any desiruction to the Unilveraity of Hanking or Ginling Colloge
proporty, but no omo can tell what w 111 happem during these horrible tines
for Chinae

informod of cny new word which comes through.

th eordial good wishos and the Season's Greetinga, I om

Very sincersly ours,

ne




WARREN HORTON STUART
1117 WEST STREET
EMPORIA, KANSAS

Yebruury 49,1948,

Mr o 'J eAeVALLS ’
150 Tifth Avenue,iNew YOrK.

vear llr.usvans,
or more =0 1 received from your

office a bronze va: /1 Lelghton's card enciosed. ide
nad written ne was ¢ sonetning by JTephen Wsal,uld
gatiner wnat o se cane throwrh the latter's Kinuness.

[f ir.vsai i3 travelling atv all in this part of the
country,we would like 30 wuch 1o see him as a guest in our
home ana tius et a dircct touch with Yenchinge. I woulu be

slad to <now of ais plans.

A month or iore zso welshton wrote he was sendins a
letter to the Jrustses,of which [ would receive s copy. 'nis
nas not reacined me,anu 1 wonaer if that letter everx came
throughs @ I£ 4% did,I should Vs Ziad 10 3g€ 4 COPY,alll will
ceep it fully confidentiul,as I an fully aware of the need

for the utmost caree.

My neart pleeds over tiie terrivle injustice uwore to
tne Chinese peoovle and uvhe sufferings

]
them. It seems

¥ L"ue/.

viich have cone uporn
Like ‘a terrible nishitmare, too dreadful to be

o e i bl
inanding you vor any ianformgtion, ana
J &

with

A3 3lncerely ¢ , :
J e y
wm«/ v

YOl
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Februsry 9, 1938

Dr. Warren Horton Stuart
1117 West Street
Emporia, Kansas

Dear Dr, Stuurts

Your letter of February 7th hus just arrived. I
enclose herewith an assortment of meterial concerning our
Ohristiun Colleges in the Orient, inciuding both printed
and nimeographed materiul relative to the entire group of
Colleges and also copies of materlal from Yenching which
we are muiling to our Yenching Trustees.

We will send only one co.y of euch type of muteriel.
If you need wore we will be glud to supply whatever quantity
you requeste

Very cordially yours,




W B e /Czﬁ,ya e
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Dre .jarren He Stuart
7 ."'3st Street
Zmporia, Kansas

My Jdear Dr. Stuart:

Yours of ti: 12th just cane to hand.
The coupon for 315.;) J on the L’«_V,_u
srasented April ict and dited to Dr. Stuc “t"
prosented April t and credited to I
As requested, we ars ordaring omne copy r of THT JEI VWU
OF 1LIU SHAQ to be fo { ;
to Dr. Stuart.

s P

P T
61 Tanm raen ™ oy AT7TT e
aAdul'alle 1048 Widls o3

vy T T PRy g N RS Vs Y &
Je likewise have roceived cind

ar word from Dr. Stuart,

#

m:;xrvel at tho mannor in vhich the faculty is carr yin" on under
ing conditionse. it 1 more commendable In view of
g previouc attitude towards the Japanase.

grape-vine routs wo roceived word this worning
that the Japanose and Chinece were in conference today covering
terng of peace, but that proccure was being bro :ght to bear from all
".‘ des

des by bhose who know of conditions againct accepting anything bub

. o' L"«J ’n.'.-
the compl.cte avacuation of Japanose forceg from China. Like thc
provioug nsgotiations which hava beeu conducted, thic will probably
ywraak doWe

W k1, AR ¥ .

el - o | - -
With siucercot personasL ragal 'LJ, I ronain

% s T A .
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THE COLLEGES OFFICERS OF THE ASSOCIATED BOARDS

CHEELOO UNIVERSITY (SHANTUNG) Py R. E. DIFFENDORFER, PRESIDENT
FUKIEN CHRISTIAN UNIVERSITY 55ﬂel d af‘d& GEORGE G. BARBER, VICE-PRES.
JAMES ENDICOTT, VICE-PRES.
Jor

GINLING COLLEGE
. VICE-PRES.
HANGCHOW CHRISTIAN COLLEGE MILDRED H., MCAFEE, V
A. L. WARNSHIUS, VICE-PRES.

HUA CHUNG COLLEGE » » : » h »

E. M. MCBRIER, TREASURER
HWA BAN COLLEIN @h?‘ 5hau @uuzgga In’ @ tna B. A. GARSIDE, EXECUTIVE SECY.
LINGNAN UNIVERSITY 4 BAYARD M. HEDRICK, EXECUTIVE SECY.
UNIVERSITY OF NANKING C. A. EVANS, SECY. AND ASSOC. TREAS.
UNIVERSITY OF SHANGHAI MRrs. T. D. MACMILLAN, SECRETARY
SOOCHOW UNIVERSITY GEORGE G. AYDELOTT, SECRETARY
SHERMAN P, YOUNG, SECRETARY

WEST CHINA UNION UNIVERSITY

YENCHING UNIVERSITY
180 FIFTH AVENUE

NEW YORK

TEL. WATKINS ©-8703
CABLE: ABCHICOL

May 9, 1938

Dr. Warren H. Stuart
1117 West Street
Emporia, Kansas

My dear Dr. Stuart:

We have received invoices from the Post Box Book Service, 34 East 48th
Street, New York City for the following books sent to Dr. J. Leighton Stuart L
at Yenching University:- ‘y3£
\

o
ACTS OF BLACK NIGHT (Ordered 4/8/38) é Vi \

[NGEA
gl

THE DEAD DON'T CARE ( "  3/11/38) WP %qg

WARRANT FOR X (i n 2/10/38) ‘\fof Y“ Cf’
{

Did you order these books for Dr. Stuart? If you did, we would appre-
ciate if if you would authorize the expenditure of $6.52 covering the purchases.

Very truly yours,
(o R

ROC

M%- goz/\d/uw -
;?%ii;ﬂ 2772522Z2f24—;"2$ﬁ e







WARREN HORTON STUART
1117 WEST STREET
EMPORIA, KANSAS

July 19,1938

Dear lMr.Evans,
You remember my writing to you for any recent

news from Leighton,and your replying that a circular letter
fpom him was being sent out and that I would receive a copy
very shortly. Nothing has ever reached me,and that copy is
evidently lost in the mail. I have heard nothing from him
direct nor through Jack. So please see that another copy of
that general letter is mailed me,for I am entirely devoid
of any news.

Thanking you for this favor,

Yours sincerely, e




R ECENNED
UNIVERSITIES

JUL 2 11938

JEIT OFFICE




WARREN HORTON STUART
1117 WEST S
EMPORIA, KANSAS
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March 10, 1939

Dr. Warren Horton Stuart
1117 West Street
Emporia, Kensas

Dear Dr. Stuarts

I am acknowledging your letter of the 8th inst. enclosing
April Coupon of the Board of Trustees of Davis and Elkins College
bond. We will colleot this in due time and credit to Leighton's
accounte

I sm very grateful for the reprint from the Chinese Meroury.
This is 8 very illuminating and interesting revclation of China's
Soul snd indeed may Chine find her soul.

Viith many, meny thanks to you, I remain

Very truly yours,




Septe. 12, 1939

Dre Viarren He Stuart
Sykesville
Maryland

Lear Lre. Stuarts

A letter from Jack informs us that you are taking up
a pestorate in Sykesville, Marylande

I trust this is a move vhich you are anticipating with
pleasure and that the union will be one of uplift and profit to
the people and pastors

I wes never educated for the ministry, but throughout
my life have had close contacts with pastors of all denominations
and I always look with pride and yet something of envy when I see
e minister etep out into the leadership of a church, as 1 feel it
is one oi the most powerful influences which can be exerted in the
life of civilization todaye

Mey the Lord be with you in this ministry in His service.

Very sincerely ycurs,




WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND September 26’ 1939.

-

Iv'II‘. C .A.EV&HS,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.

Dear Mr.Bvans,

Thank you for your kind letter relative to
my undertaking the work at Sykesville. Like you,I have
always had a deep interest in and confidence towards the
minister's work,and am in many ways zlad to be actively
in it. There are many orportunities for service here,
which I earnestly hope will result in some greater fruitage
for the Kingdom of God. I surely appreciate your writing
me as you did.

Mrs.Stuart and I follow with much interest all the
news from China and have the greatest respect for what the
Chinese people are doing in this their time of trial. Out of
it all will come a purer,better,stronger China than has yet
been known, We would like awfully well to help with the
work of reconstruction,and if opportunity opens,would gladly
consider going to help with social and religious work in
the Colleges,or other form of service to the Chinese people.

Bnclosed please find the Coupon for Leighton's Bond,
|sent on now for convenience while writing.

Cordially yours,
/ ]
Ww’ﬁ AM




September 28, 1939

Dr. Warren He Stuart
Sykesville
Maryland

Dear Dr. Stuarts

I greatly appreciate your letter of September
26th and acknowledge the receipt of the October Coupon

enclosed therewith,
It is certainly inspiring to learn of such a

deep interest which would move you to return to the field

for the purpose of helping in the reconstruction period
which is sure to follow.

With sincerest personal regards and meny thanks,
I am

Very sincerely yours,

C. Ao EVARS




WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND Jamuary 13,1940,

Dear Mr.Garside,
I would like to consult you on a matter that
I am sure will interest you,

For some years I have been working on the History of
Education in China,as a pleasant avocation, In this project I
have translated Wang's History, 330 pages double-space typed MS,
and some 600 pages of Ch'en's History,which totals about 800,

background
i This translation gives a valuable for an intending
worker in the Christian Colleges of Chinsa,and if boiled down
to a sprightly-written text of 150-200 Ppe.,would make a useful
work for American students of Education., You yourself
would find the MS most interesting.

Can you make any suggestion as to further carrying on
of this enterprise? I once wrote to Columbia University Press
with regard to publishing a work in this field, They seemed
quite interested,but the project has never gotten far enough
for me to submit a manuseript for eriticism. The translations
are too lengthy for publishing in the U.S.

Perhaps Prof.E.H.Reisner,brother of John H.,who is a

2 \gggcialist at Columbia on Hist.of Ed.,might be in touch with
someone who could take the material and put in more readable sha
shape. At present I do not have leisure for intensive work on
the matter, I am glad for those interested in the Christian
Colleges to read the MS,,and am ready to consider collaboration
with a competent person on preparing a suitable text of say

If you are in touch with anyone who might be intereste
I would be glad for you broach the subject. Let me hear from

you. Y urs sincerely, f;oﬁg/pbg_1,‘cf$'.,kk C{J;Jbbéﬂ







Dr. wearren He. Stuart
Svkeswville, Maryland
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However, routine tasks »retty mich £ill the dors and
culea duties” are allowed to elapse. I have just finished a session
2 Chinese girl returnin: to Yenching. She hias s-ent three years under

Jockefeller ound tion funds in the "nited “tates an’ acquired sufficisnt

o

comarnd of ‘nglish to securs = position broedcasting from a small station
in Boston on "How to Cpeak Good Imglishe." Dresumebly che is retirning

to carry on jood "n;lish at Yenching.

Ther- have been nc reccnt letters {rom ’eking vhich one miht
agsume ac bel ' good newse, Individunls returning {rom China, »rincipally

Bishons, to attend the nference at "tlantic City have brought very
encourea;ing news. One »ut it:- "Thero nre occupied cities in 7

hine, but
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ith wars on all si of us, and men'c "inhumanity to man" be-
coming more frequent, we are vondering constantly vhint vill be the eventual
O 1 ]
outcome of this devastoting experience,
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October 17, 1940

Dr. Warren H. Stuert
Sykesville
Haryland

Deer Dre Stusrts

Tle molmowledge receipt of your letter enclosing $10,00
coupon on the Davis and “lkins Bond. We are holding thie for
deposit on Cetober 30th, when it is scheduled for poyment,

There is really nothing new regarding the situation in
North China which hes not been nubliched in the recent telegraphie
dispatohes in the newspapers. You ere familier, of course, v*ith the
restriotions on passports and temorrow = delegation is going %o
viashington in an effort to secure the attitude of the State Nepart-
ment on missionaries on the ficld in all countries, a:c vell os new
missionaries and furloughed missionaries who desire to go out. A
cable dispatch from North China over a given erea with 580 missionaries
canvassed shows that only 70 indicated willingness to ovaounte, and
those were women end childrem. All of the m!ssionaries vhich we sent
out this summer have reached their posts —- even to the reglon of
Chengtu in Sgechwan,

With an enrolment of 1100 at Yenching, the Univercity sterts
out with the hope of carrving on as before.

You will bo interested to mow that William Hung is here in
America carrying on some work at the Harvard-Yenching Institute in
Boston. He hopes to return to China sometime in January.

Just before starting to dictate this letter a representative
of the Cenadian Pacific Steamship Line was in the officec and he told
me that they are using passenger space for freight. Due to the paucity
of passengers and the excess of freight.

v{th sincerest personal regards to you, I am

Most sincerely yours,







o« 23, 1940~ from Dr. Stuart

¥ovember 1, 1940

Rev, W He Stuart
Sykesville
Marylend

Dear Mr. Stuart:

At the request of Dr. J. Leighton Stuart, we are
sending you a copy of Dr. Hemry P. Vam Dusen®s "FOR THE HEAL~
ING OF THE NATIONS."

The work whioh Yemching is doing ocoupies a consplou-
ous place in this book written by a religious statesmmen of =
usual capacity end sbility. All interested have recognized the
outstending oontribution Dr. Van Dusen has made in this pro-
duction.

Kindly address your thamks to Dr. J. Leighton Stuart,

Yenching University, Peking, China - although the enclosed card
will permit you to aockmowiedge the receipt of the book, tims com-
pleting cur records of the transaotiom.

Very truly yours,
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April 21, 1941

Dr. Warren He Stuart
Sykesville
Maryland

Dear Dr. Stusrg:

Your letter of April 18th emclosing $10.00 eoupom
osmo to hamd end seme will be deposited on April 30th for
colleotion. The proceeds will be oredited to Dre Je L. Ctuart's
ascount.

Te have received two letters from Dr. Stuart, all of whieh

of the extreme temsemess of the situation at Peking. But a
later letter sddressed to Stephen Tsal, who is here in Amorieca,
indicetes that he has been oalled to Hongkomg and possibly Chumgking
%o attend tho meeting of the China Foumdation group. The lettoers,
however, which wo have received are of such importence that the Board
of Trustees have decided to withhold distributiom, especially has it
has been discovered that some which have been semt out previously
have fallon into the hends of the Japanese. Ve have a meoting
soheduled with the President of the Yemshimg Board tomorrow to discuss
this question more in detall.

We are now pretty mach in the whirlewind of spring meootings
end with B. A. Garside losmed to the Umited China Relief, we are even
more snowed umder than usual.

Very eordially yours,

Ce Ao EVANS







WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND April 24’ 194__1.

Mr.C.A.Evans,
150 Fifth Avenue,New York.

Dear Mr.Evans,
I was glad to receive your letter on my

return home after a trip. It is too bad,too bad,that
any of Leighton's letters should have fallen into the
hands of any for whom they were not intended,and who
might make mischievous use of them.

I wonder if you would be able to send me copies
of his latexst two,in strict confidence. Of course I have
always been careful of the letters,only allowing them to
be seen by most trustworthy and sympathetic persons, If
you can send me these copies in confidence,I will not allow
them out of the house,and will either return to you or

destroy as you direct. I well appreciate the gravity of

this responsibility,and will live up to it. I hope you




can send these,but will of course understand if you
it is not wise or just to send them.

With thanks,

Yours sincerely,




Dr. Warren He Stuart
Sykesville
Marylend

Dear Dr. Stuart:

Your good letter of April 24th is at hand end in reply
wish to say that no copies have been made of Dr. Stuart's recent
letters. Neither is it possible for us to release them just now
as a meeting of the Yemching Trustees 18 to be held on Vednesdsy
afternoon for the sole purpose of 1istening to these commmioce~
tions and determining what course shall be pursued.

Briefly, the first commmication indicated interference
in Shanghai on the part of the Germans when a meeting of Japanese
officials had been secrotely arranged with Leighton. Expressing
his hated for the Japanese in even more vigorous terms, he prooceed-
od to indicate that the Japanese in Forth China desired to use his
(Leighton's) influence toward inducing Japanese officials in Tokyo
to evaouate China, which naturally would permit their consentration
elsewhere. The whole letter was & development of this problem, eiting
the personal dangers, as well as advantages which might acorue did
this progra: go through.

You oan understand, therefore, the reason for our reluctance
to oiroulate letters of this type. However, after Wednesdsy I may be
in a better position to talk than at the present time, and 1 surely
shall not forget you.

Most sincerely yours,

C. Ae EVANS




Dr. Warren He Stuart
Sykesville
Maryland

Dear Dr. Stuart:

The Yenching Board of Trustees met ‘iednesday aftermoon and at
that time recent letters received from Dr. Stuart were rced and events grow-
ing out of distribution of previous letters discussed.

After very thoughtful and prayerful consideration, and having in

mind all of the factors involved in the situation in China and in the world

at large, espeoially where there is a growing domination of Teutonic influence
and where appsrently it is increasing in China, the Board finally voted that
letters received from Dr. Stuart should be retained in the office of the Board
of Trustees but made available to members of the Board vho desire to come to
the office and read same., The instructioms are to keep them in the safe and
that no copies are to be made, This, you will note, pretty mumsh prohibits our
sending them out, for, if there is a sudden call for the reading by irdividual
members of the Board of Trustees, they will have to be on hand.

Tt is further understood thaet we cammot write to Dr. Stuart or to
Yenching University in any way impliecating these letters, or allowing it to be
Ymown that others have been received. I em charging Stephen Tsal, who returns
to China shortly, with the message covering the Trustees' action,

The Trustees took still further action instruoting our office to
put in Dr. Stuart's hands full authority for handling the csmpus, equipment and
staff, and in any way which seems desirable or necessary in case of hostilitles
breaking out with Amerioca,

The last letter from Dr. Stuart was important in that it gave a dramatie
ploture of the activities on the ocampus under these trying circoumstences, but
nevertheless reassuring us that there seemed to be no immediate peril. He
stated that those who are endeavoring to secure peace in China are still aotive,
but such & move entails a great loss to Japanese "face" to have it consummna ted
quiokly. Meanmwhile, anything can happem, but they are prepared in eventualities
to place the campus under the guardismship of a meutral co , with the hope
that it will retard too drastic destructiom, In oase this is doms, the per-

somel would be evacuated immediately,

ith sincerest personsl regards, I am :
Most ocordially yours,

Ce A. EVANS




WARREN HORTON STUART
SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND

October 18,194l.

*ind one Ten Dollar Coupon

pe sonal account.

ster from him a couple

He

ited almost entirelv to personal matters.

in good shape,and tae University,he reuarced

open with record enroll. went.

n

If you nave any iuportant news vt any time frou

=t can be released,I zould appreciate being inforx

Yours sincerely,




November 1, 1941

Dre Varren I, Stuart
Sykesville
Pnrylend

Near Tr. Jtuart:

I am chagrined that your letter enclosing one couponm
to be cashed and credited to Pr. Stuart®s account has not beem
aolmowledgede This has boon received and taken care of, but
apparently the aoimowledgnent has beon lost in a mass of material
which is before me. (Here it is mow).

I am enclosing late coples of meterinl received from
Dre Stuarte This arrived within the last four days. As 1 am trans-
gressing tho instructions of the Trustees i- sending this material
out, and as we only have a limited mumbor of coples, I an wondering
if you could return samo to us in the enclosed starped enveiopes

Very sincerely yours,

CAL/B

ENCS o
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WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND

April 14,1942,

Mr,C.A.Evans,
150 Fifth Avenue,
New York.

Dear Mr.Evans, v’

Enclosed please find a Coupon for $10, and
credit the same on Leighton's account, — 77

————————————— e

Poor fellow! I can say this sincerely,for,whatever
his physical comforts,he is experiencing restrictions that
must be very galling to one so accustomed to free and
creative action.

Thankyou for sending me copy of telegram from State
Department. As it happened,I had this news already,as Mr.
Welles was kind enough to wire me the message here. However,
I am glad to get all the news you have,which is by no means
always duplicated.

Cordially yours,
s 450 7 St
JO YL

Wy s PR A A

b = -




April 15, 1942

Dr. Varren He. Stuart
Sykesville
Maryland

Dear Dr. Stuart:

Your letter of the 1l4th enclosing a tem=dollar coupon has
been received. We are depositing the coupon for collesction and will
oredit the proceeds to your brother's account,

I wonder if your imegination works as vividly as mine in
pieturing Leighton Stuart chafing under the restrictions of a hated foe.
I have permitted my imagination to rum wild in this respect and have found
my heart thumping at a tremendous pace. Less than a week ago, a sister of
one of the faculty members at Yemching brought me real consolation. e
were talking about the people confined to the campus and I expressed deep
concern for their welfare and future possibilities. She waved her hand and
said, "I have faced all of that just as these people faced it when they
went 4o the Orient kmowing full well what might ocour. They, in their
own hearts and minds, faced the issues and whatever ococurs is all right
with me. I em willing to rest the case in the hands of the Lord."

This may sound all right, but still I cannot think ealmly of
these people being subjected to any suffering.

Most sinoerely yours,




)
i
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NWovember 10, 1942

Dr. Warren He Stuart
Sykesville

Yaryland
Dear Dr., Stuart:

I am chagrined that an extra eard was required to seccure
an answer to your letter of October 19th. As a matter of fact, the
commmication was held in our Accowmting OfTice pemding the ceposit
of the coupom for collectiom.

May I say that ve have had recent word from the State De-

partment that they are insisting upon Dr. Stuart's name being ineluded
in the next group of repatriates. The first group of names just came
to hand yesterday and included omly the names of Dr. ™ilson, "Ran"

Sailer and Mr. "olferg. Obviously it is a fragment of the emtire pro-

posed group.

Just as soon as any {urther news is reeeived, I will let
you Imow,

With added apologies, I am

Very sincerely yours,







WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND




Aoril 20, 1943

Dr. 7arron He Stuard
Sykesville
Haryland

Dear Dr. Stuart:

This will ackmowledge your letter of ipril 15th enclosing
410,00 coupon to be collected and oredited to Dr. J. Leighton Stucri's
account. '@ will deposit this on April 30th.

I am very much interested in "Creetive Thinking in China."
I have given it a first "over-look" glance and have p T it in my brief
sase for more careful roeadinge

ve, too, are eagerly seeking mews of Leightomn's condition. All
sorts of rmors have been reeeived, none ci’ which will bear investigation.
Twice have we checked through the State Dopartment and each time received
yre-ascuring word thet Dre. Stuart wes well anc¢ in rood cplrits. The lacest
report of this nature was early in Februarye.

Dr. Snanper of The Rockefeller Founcation who was also confined
with Dr. Siuart, Dr. Houghton and lr. Bowen, but was repatriated among the
foreisners coming out last Fall pives us .a pretly good picture of the con-
ditions whe lie says that their day is thoroughly organiged with recreation
in tho small eourt availaeble and certain times set aside for writing, end
i% was nis privilege to have half an hour of nersonal conversation with
Dr. Staart each day. He characterizes it as a thorouchly rich ex erience
through which he became to admire Dr. Stuart highly. If religion is ever
needed it is needed under those circumstances end our faith is anchored in
the faot that Leighton is rooted and grounded in Chris tian principles.

1If T ever receive further word, I will cormunicate with you
immediately.

Very sincerely yours,







Dr. Warren He Stuart

Sykesville
Maryland

Dear Dr. Stuart:

I am enclosing herewith copy of a letter writtem by
Alice Boring at Peking which gives us some new light on con-
ditions surrounding Leightom end his companioms.

We are not giving thie any wide publicity but are shar-

" ing it with you snd Jack, snd a very limited mumber of intimate
friends.

Very sincerely yours,

C- A. EVA\I"S







WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND

J\ﬂ.’ 28’ 1945.

Er.C.L.EVM,
150 FPifth Ave.,N.Y.

Dear Mr.BEvans, ”

As you are handling Leighton's affairs,l take

_ the liberty of writing you about a matter which otherwise
would be taken up directly with him,

Would it be possidle for you to loan me from his funds
the sum of $500.,0n my promise to pay? He and I have at
various times discussed our finanges and needs,and he has
told me more than once to call upon him when I needed money,.

I do not know how his funds are invested just now,

or how mmch floating surplus he has on hand, So therefore I
come quide frankly to you about it.

The reason is that I have just yesterday signed an
agreement to work for the government on some special work,
for which I receive good compensation, I begin next Monday.
Meanwhile I will contimme the Sunday services here,and we
will move to the vicinity of Washington in about a month,

My wife and I located a modest home in Arlingtonm,Va.
yesterday, just vacated the day before,and snapped it up. It
is a good buy,and would not be held on the market long. A
down payment is needed;I get some money on an insurance
policy,but things will go better with this $500. besides. ..,

. Cae A /r;LA Ne Ae /2(1,/9’77;,,.', Z long .'(;‘(L,_ ‘.""ﬁmf Lot A,

I'm sure Jack would consent,and that the money can be

paid back in a year or less. I will pay 5% interest.




\
¢

The money should be in my hands by Aug.6 at latest,
If you think you can do this,please send me cheque and note
which my -wife and I will sign.

You may feel some natural hesitation,but can also
feel quite safe about his consent,and the loan being-safe.

Mail delivery here is very slow., Better send reply
"Special™. . .

Yesterday was a day of soul-stirring decisions,
but my wife and both feel we are doing the right thing,
and our trusted friends approve.

We do hope that Leighton may ceme in on the next
trip of the Gripsholm, Let me have any definite word you

gﬁt ®
Cordially yours, /

7.

-mq_vgf , Wi‘z il
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WARREN HORTON STUART

SYKESVILLE, MARYLAND July 31,1943,

Dear Mr.Evans,
Thanks for your good letter in reply to mine
of the 28th,

1 appreciate fully the conditions and the spirit in
which you write about them, It is just allright that
Leighton's funds are in such careful custody,and that the
obligations of trust are so strictly observed, You did
just right to reply as you did.

I had not consulted Jack about this particular
transaction,but some weeks ago when I was down thetre,
he was telling me about his general status. Since your
letter came this morning,I have written him a full ex-
planation.

The fact is,we had to make rather quick decisions
about some serious undertakings;and hawing done so,wanted
to protect my transactions all along the lines. I think
I have enough protection for the immediate present for
the plans to go right through. I begin a 48-hour week
on Monday,and will try for the present to keep up church
work on Sundays., But I cannot keep both up long.

The new work ought to be a real help in the present
emergency,and to good purpose.

Thanking you again,

Yours sincerely,
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Dr. Warren Horton Stuart,
Sykeaville,
Verylande

Decr Ire Stuarts

In Mr. Evans' ebsence I am answerin- your letiere
The 1ist of the repatriates on the GRIPSHOLM has already been
relensed, though there is & possibilily that additionel names may
ve added later. I am sorry to say that Leighton's name has not
vet been included, though we are still hoping and praying that 1t
may e

In regard to sending a paroel to him, we understand

that no parcel will be accepted unless it bears the label sent io-
the neerest of kin by the Provost Marehal General. In response

to an inquiry from Washington, we gave the name of Leighton's son
John et Sealeton, Virginia as nearest of kin and presume he received
the only label which will be issued.

The book has not yet errived and if it comes in time we
will send it to John to _see if he can include it in his perceles Ve
ere returning the postage as we will not be able to use it in
forwarding the book to China.

Sincerely yours,

Charles He Corbett







September

Dre. arrem . Stuart
5433 - 33rd Street, W. e
{Tashinzton, De Ce.

Dear NDr. Stuart:

I have hefore ne tvwo letters from you - one of August <Znd
having been answered by Mr Corbett of our “taff. In this letter you
stated that you were sonding a book [or Leightons T presumec that Hr.
Corbett?s lettor reached you in iLine to forestall your sending this
packago as 1t has not been received,

I have read your letter ol Teptember 2md with groat interast
snd note that you have enclosed e oheck for 85,00 for cme of the copies
of tne Sian Incidemt. We have tried everywhere to rind any available
coples but without success as they were wvery closely hcld. Leighton
secured enough for the Yenching Trustees which vere sent direct from
Chinae He also furnished us with tvo copleg==one of which vas pregented
to an especially interested persom who gave Yenching $50,000. The only
other copy that I know of is in our Library and with which, o ecourse,
we cannot parte So. I am returning herewith the postage and checka

I a wvery lad that things are working out satisfactorily, both
in the personal housing proposition und in your pesition with the Govern-

mente

I have just had a letter from Jack who seems to be especially busy
at the present time with his evancelistic services.

Host sincerely you s,

A T
‘e :.T.J,tf‘\‘:

CAL/B

ENCS. = 2
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October 25, 1943

Dr. Viarren He Stuart
5114 Twenty-fif'th Place North
Arlington, Va.

Dear Dr. Ctuart:

Your letter of the 21st encloses a $10,00 coupon to be collected
for Dr. Je. Leighton Stuart. We are holding this for deposit on October 30th
the date of collection.

There is no way, we know of, of getting books through to Dr. Stuart,
Before the GRIPSHOLM sailed e limited package could be made up by the nearcst
of kin and Jack attended to this.

Confidentially, may I say that every possible pressure was exerted
upon the Japanese Govermment to release Dr. Stuart, Dr. Houghton and Trevor
Bowen-~the emphasis being upon the lon; confinement and the necessity of ree
leasing them from such imprisomment. Only one explanation has been offered
and this came throuch Chinese sources--it being to the effect that from twenty
to thirty foreigners were being held by the Japanese as political prisoners.

Of this number onc had been tried and sentenced to four years imprisomnment.
The statement ¢id not indicate whether the confinement would include the period
from December 8th. '

Confidentially and privetely, I do not have much hope that Dr. Stuart
will be released during the present struggle. TFrom reports gleaned through the
State Department, we find that the mass of evidence against him is so over=
whelming as to make him a special case for political handling., From all that we
can learn, he is not being illy treated,

I shall be heppy to pass on any new information which comes to hand,

Most sincerely yours,

Ce A, TVANS







WARREN HORTON STUART
8114 TWENTY FIFTH PLACE NORTH

ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA November 5,1943,

Dear Mr,Evans,

Thank you for the paragraphs ih your recent
letter about the probabilities of Leighton's release. 1 agree
with the ideas you express and can undertsamd the unwilling-
ness to release him., It is but natural. But my heart goes
out to him for the inconvenience,inactivity and loneliness
which he has to endure.

Jack spent a few days with us recently,which we en joyed
very much, He is carrying on pluckily under somewhat drab
and discouraging conditions.

One of his problems is the need of having his car gone
over in a rather thorough way,with valve-grinding,&c. This
ought to be done soon,in order to keep the car going, There
arises the old question of the money involved,---in this case

something like $100-150. He hesitates to have the work done,
and hesitates to call upon his father for help,as he would
have to,I think;and yet without this needed upkeep,he will
soon be car-less,in a field where driving is necessary.

I don't know about Leighton's present money status,but
presume the Trustees are still paying him some salary,and
that this is more than enough for his present needs;and also
that he has some savings in the hands of the Trustees. I am
sure that he would like to see Jack's needs supplied,even
though Jack is very loath to call upon his father for help,
and this is very natural. Leighton has in a way entrusted
Jack to my care,and in this case i might be able to save
Jack a good deal of worry if able to speak to him on the
basis of intelligent conviction. Thank you for any advice

you can give. With cordial greetings, Yours sincerely,
: 2 TEoOzlon Seceeas







Hovember 15, 1943

Dr. Tarren Horton Stuart
5114 Twonty Fifth Place North
Arlington, Virginle

Dear Dr, Stuart:

I have been involved in a series of meetings which have kept
me away from my desk for mearly a week and have had no opportunity for
snswering correspondences

I anm sorry to loarn of Jack®s predicament and wish he had writtemn
promptly. I should thinmk that 1t 1s essential for him to have his own car
and if he will have an estimate made and send same to me, I chall be very
glad to give it immediate consideration. This 1s one case where 1 have

authority to act and will do so upon receipt of word {rom Jacke

Very sincerely yours,
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Mey 3, 1944

Dr, Warren H. 8tuart
5114 Twenty Fifth Plece North
Arlington, Virginia

Dear Dr. Stuart:

I apologigse for not answering your letter
of April 12th more promptly &s you should have been written
to immediately acknowledging coupoh for £10.00 enclosed in
thut letter. OSeme hes been ceshed eénd credited to Dr. Leighton
Stuert's account. s

We heve recently received word thet De. Stuart
wags seen on the streets of Peking under custody. We &lso
lecrned that the Rockefeller Foundetion heas mede $1,000 U.S.
aveileble to Chinese who &re supplying food to the trio
interned in Peking.

With every good wish to you and with many
thanks, I am

Very sincerely yours,

CAE:EW, C. 4. INWANS
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5114 25th.Place North
Arlington,Va...
Nov.13,1944.

: \
Dear Mr.Evans,

«3ome time &ago I sent you a coupon due
on October 30,for deposit to Leighton's account,and
suppose you received same safely.

Let me know if you hear anything from or about
him,for we hear nothing. Miss Boring has no answer
from her cable sent in June.

Cordially yours,

C

—
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November 15, 1944

Dr. arren . Stuart
65114 Twenty=-fifth Place North
Arlinzton, Vae

Dear . r. stuart:

This is the second time we have slipped up om your
correspondence and I am not going to spologize againe. Tho simple
faot is that we received the coupon on Cetober Slst and immediately
deposited sume in the bank and oredited tne procecds to your brother's
acoounte

I am returning the enclosed curd ac wo have had some of the
semo variety. I am hoping that you will get some results {rom it and

vould weloome information when it comos to hends I have made every
effort to get cablegrams and commmicutions through, but without success.
A recent report checked through the Swiss Govermment tells us that only
two or three messages have gotten through to Dr. Stuart for the past
couplo of yearss. Enough efforts have been made, but appaerently many were
sidetracked in trensit,

Miss Boring will probably get an answer to her cable sent in
Junc sround Christmas or Jamiary.

Vith all good persomal wishes, I am

Loct sincerely yours,

A ol
!'N.’L“E)







WARREN HORTON STUART
8114 TWENTY FIFTH PLACE NORTH
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA

April 16,1945.

Dear Mr.Evans,
%quq, Enclosed plegse find coupon $10. on a Bond of
P | Leighton's which is in my care. Please put the porceeds to
Uﬂ“""(

(4~ 30
!

bt
a

his account.

- Vi
Gk
14

//"\ Yesterday I had a talk with Frank Price over the phone. He
4 told me that before leaving Chungking he got word through Kitty
o ‘i‘
f‘\R Chuan, that her brother Peter Chuan,or another brother,had seen

ﬁ{E“QSQLeighton walking on the steets of Peiping with a Japanese guari

3, ¥
l fi&//on Dec.20. He looked thin and wan,and had aged greatly,but
w

f/ he walked with a firm step. It is good mm to know thia much
and that he is no worse. We long for the day when may be re-
leased.

I am asking our Nashville office to send you as a story
of much interest,a copy of a letter by our Mr.Hopkins,telling

of his experiences in relief work in China. Sincerely,







WARREN HORTON STUART
5114 TWENTY FIFTH PLACE NORTH
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA

April 21,1945.

Mr.C.A.Evans,
150 Fifth Avenue,New York.

Dear Mr.Evans,
Enclosed please find cheque for $50.00 payable
to China Relief.

This is a modest gift from Mrs.Stuart and mysalf. We
would like to have it applied to the needs # of Yenching
University,and we wish it could be many times this amount.

This gift is also a tribute in memory of our good friend
Mr.Henry Gordon Clay,who died lasi suumer. His widow still
lives at the old home,5433—-33rd.5treet,N.W.,Washington,D.C.
Perhaps a brief note to her saying the gift has been received
i? memory of her husband,would be appreciated.

Cordially yours,







April 23, 1945

Dr. Warren Horton Stuart
6114 Twenty Fifth Place North
Arlington, Virginia

Dear Dr, Stuart:

Your letter of April 16th came to hand enclosing $10.00
coupon which we will deposit in time for collection on April 30th and
credit the proceeds to Leighton's account.

I greatly appreciate the word about Dr. Stuart although I hope
that the piocture is over-painted and that Dr. Stuart is better. I em
looking forward with interest to the letter from the Nashville office.

This morning’s mail brings us your letter of the 2lst enclosing
check for 350,00. This is made out to "Umited China Relief" and were
we to send it up to the United China Relief headquarters, Yenching would
probably get credit for it, but it would be deducted from our United China
Relief appropriations for the Associated Boards. If you are willing to meke
out & now check to Yenching University, we can readily credit this to our
Current Needs of the University. In other words, by doing this we are actually
geining $60,00. By sending it to United China Relief, we would not benefit

in any way. However, we are writing to Mrs. Clay notifying her of this
splendid gift.

For your convenience, I am enclosing a stamped envelope herewith.

Very s.nocerely yours,

C @ A ° ]N}‘\}IS







WARREN HORTON STUART
5114 TWENTY FIFTH PLACE NORTH
ARLINGTON, VIRGINIA

April z6,1945.
Dear Mr.Evans,

We are glad to make another chejue payable
directly to the Treasurer of Yenching University,provided it
is understood to be scholarship aid for needy students. If
designated for this purpose,it will fit right in with the
efforts for China Relief. I am sure there will be plenty of
need for this type of help in Yenching,and this idea appeals
to us the most.

Thank you for writing the note to Mrs.Clay. She called
by phone last night and talked about the gift and the note

with much appreciation.

7

Cordia. iy yours,
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MAY 31 1545




Dr. Warron Horton Stusrt
5114 Twenty Fifth Plece liorth

2 9o 3 osdern 1y “rn
Arlington, Vae

Dear Dre Stuart:
In going Hrough @y ourrent correspondence file, I

~h
.jh
notice that I neglcotod to ackmowledge your letter of April 26th
more prompllye

"\ Fij

Vic are indeed most gruveful for this gl
Hrs. Stuart and enclosed you will £ind cur offiela

£t from you and
2l receipte

Ta strictest confidenco T wn guoting the following which
came ‘o nanc roecntly:
"swiss note May S states Cwiss Consuler agent Hoeppli at Peking
reports he delivered to Dr. Leighton Stuart a commmication from
Dr. Dleanor Vatkins, San Francisco dated Ceptamber 18, 1944, and that
Stuart received two letters from ‘mericans interned Weihsiens"

Agein many thenks and with kindost rogards, I an

Very sincerely jyours,

C ° Ae I'TVJ\.NS

but not dictated)




